to our immature timber growth model are complex and involve estimations and judgments, all of which are regularly updated. We
established a long term sample plot network which is representative of the species and sites on which we grow trees and the
measured data from these permanent sample plots are used as input into our growth estimation. Periodic adjustments are made to
existing models for new genetic material.

We manage our plantations on a rotational basis and by implication, the respective increases by means of growth are, over the
rotation period, negated by depletions for our own production or sales. Estimated volume changes, on a rotational basis, amount to
approximately five million tonnes per annum.

Ruling unadjusted current market prices applied at the reporting date, as well as the assumptions that are used in determining the
extent of biological transformation (growth) can have a significant effect on the valuation of the plantations, and as a result, the
amount recorded in the income statement arising from fair value changes and growth. In addition, the discount rate applied in the
valuation of immature timber has an impact as tabled below.

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

129

Six months
ended March

Fair value of plantation
sensitivity 2009 2008 2008 2007 2006

(US$ million)
Fair value changes
1% increase in market prices 12 (16) 17 17 14
1% decrease in market prices (12) 16 (17) (17) (14)
Discount rate (for immature timber)
1% increase in rate (5) (6) (4) (4) (3)
1% decrease in rate 5 6 4 4 4
Volume assumption
1% increase in estimate of volume 5 7 6 6 5
1% decrease in estimate of volume (5) (7) (6) (6) (5)
Growth assumptions
1% increase in rate of growth 1 1 1 2 1
1% decrease in rate of growth (1) (1) (1) (2) (1)

We are exposed to financial risks arising from climatic changes, disease and other natural risks such as fire, flooding and storms
and human-induced losses arising from strikes, civil commotion and malicious damage. These risks are covered by an appropriate
level of insurance as determined

55

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

130

Table of Contents

by management. The plantations have an integrated management system that is certified to ISO 9001, ISO 14001, OHSAS 18001
and FSC standards.

For further information see note 10 of our Group annual financial statements.

Post-employment benefits.  We account for our pension benefits and our other post retirement benefits using actuarial models.

[…]

and do not purport to represent what our actual results of operations or financial condition would have been had the acquisition and
financing occurred on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future results of operations or financial condition. In
addition to the matters noted above, the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements do not reflect the effect of anticipated
synergies and efficiencies associated with combining the companies due to the adoption of best practices and movements in the
US Dollar/Euro exchange rate.

The directors of Sappi are responsible for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma income statements. The unaudited pro forma
condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

P-3

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

186

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Income Statement for the

Six months ended March 2009 for Sappi and the three months ended December 2008 for the

Acquired Business

(in US$ millions)

Sappi Group
(Note 1)

Acquired Business
(Note 2)

Six month
period ended
March 2009

Three month
period ended
December 2008

Pro forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Sales 2,500 431 � 2,931
Cost of sales 2,238 434 (4) (3) 2,668
Gross profit (loss) 262 (3) 4 263
Selling, general &
administrative expenses 183 30 � 213
Other operating expenses 14 59 � 73
Share of profit from
associates and joint
ventures 2 � � 2
Operating profit (loss) 63 (92) 4 (25)
Net finance costs 61 8 52 121
Net interest 72 3 52 (4) 127
Net foreign exchange
(gains) losses (11) 5 � (6)
Profit (loss) before
taxation 2 (100) (48) (146)
Taxation charge (benefit) 14 (16) � (5) (2)
Loss for the period (12) (84) (48) (144)

See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Income Statements�.

P-4

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

187

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the

Year ended September 2008 for Sappi and December 2008 for the Acquired Business

(in US$ millions)

Sappi Group
(Note 1)

Acquired Business
(Note 2)

Year ended
September 2008

Year ended
December 2008

Pro forma
adjustments Notes Pro forma

Sales 5,863 1,887 � 7,750
Cost of sales 5,016 1,854 (13) (3) 6,857
Gross profit 847 33 13 893
Selling, general &
administrative expenses 385 133 � 518
Other operating expenses 165 65 � 230
Share of profit from
associates and joint
ventures (17) � � (17)
Operating profit (loss) 314 (165) 13 162
Net finance costs 126 18 112 256
Finance costs 181 12 112 (4) 305
Finance revenue (38) (1) � (39)
Finance cost capitalised (16) � � (16)
Net foreign exchange
(gains) losses (8) 7 � (1)
Net fair value loss on
financial instruments 7 � � 7
Profit (loss) before
taxation 188 (183) (99) (94)
Taxation charge (benefit) 86 (24) � (5) 62
Profit (loss) for the year 102 (159) (99) (156)

See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Income Statements�.

P-5

Edgar Filing: SAPPI LTD - Form 6-K

188

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

Note 1�Historical Financial Information of Sappi Limited

Six month period ended March 2009

The Sappi financial information has been extracted without adjustment from Sappi�s published group income statement for the six
month period ended March 2009.

Year ended September 2008

The Sappi financial information has been extracted without adjustment from Sappi�s published consolidated audited group income